and “Financial assets – FVOCI” items (equity instruments) at Level 3 are discussed below.

All sensitivities are presented using a historical value-at-risk (VaR) approach (95% confidence level, one-year holding

period, five-year history) in accordance with internal risk management policies. The table below shows the impact of

changes in significant unobservable input parameters on Level 3 fair value. The figures are not a forecast or indication

of future changes in fair value, but represent potential losses, where gains of a similar amount are also possible. In the

case of the “Financial assets and liabilities – HFT” item, global CDS spreads represent the significant inputs. For the

“Financial assets – mandatorily FVTPL” item, the credit and liquidity risk premiums are the unobservable inputs that

drive prices. The reported VaR assumes a fluctuation of 50 basis points (bp). An increase in premiums results in lower

fair values. In the case of the “Financial assets – FVOCI“ item, traditional DCF corporate valuation methods are used to

calculate fair value. Level 3 is confined to equity instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 4 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 | 50

30 Jun. 2020, EUR ’000 Fair value

Fluctuation
(VaR)

Measurement
method Inputs

  Financial assets – HFT 353,277 763
Hybrid Hull-White

model
Global CDS spreads

Financial assets – mandatorily FVTPL
(excl. HETA)

121,387 3,604
Discounted cash

flow (DCF) model
Premiums for credit

and liquidity risk

  Financial assets – FVOCI 2,433 N/A
Adjusted net asset

value (NAV) model;
DCF

Adjusted equity (for
adjusted NAV model);

WACC (for DCF model)

 Total 477,097 4,367

The ranges for unobservable inputs for the “Financial assets – FVOCI” (equity instruments) item categorised within

Level 3 are shown below:

   Change in fair value

   EUR ’000 30 Jun. 2020 31 Dec. 2019

  10% increase in adjusted equity 246 341

  10% decrease in adjusted equity -246 -341

  50 bp increase in WACC -11 -4

  50 bp decrease in WACC 13 5

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 | 51

5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF

PROFIT OR LOSS

5.1 Net fee and commission income

H1 2020, EUR ‘000
Public
Sector

Real Estate
Customers

Retail and
Corporate

Customers
Treasury &

ALM
Real Estate

Services
Corporate

Center Total

 Fee and commission income 1,459 704 7,936 545 -2 5 10,647

Securities and custody
account business

77 3 2,809 447 - 3 3,339

  Payment transactions 307 354 2,377 41 - -1 3,079

Foreign exchange,
foreign notes and coins,
and precious metals

5 1 107 1 - - 114

  Other services 1,148 - 2,045 52 - 4 3,248

Other fee and
commission income

-77 345 598 4 -2 -1 866

Fee and commission
expense

-41 -13 -1,220 -351 - -2 -1,626

Securities and custody
account business

-6 -1 -624 -161 - -1 -792

  Payment transactions -6 -12 -579 -190 - -5 -792

  Other services - - -15 - - - -15

Other fee and
commission expense

-29 -1 -2 - - 4 -28

 Total 1,418 691 6,716 194 -2 4 9,021

 H1 2019, EUR ’000

 Fee and commission income 1,762 590 8,007 76 - 124 10,559

Securities and custody
account business

78 8 2,869 50 - 10 3,015

  Payment transactions 292 338 2,882 38 - 20 3,570

Foreign exchange,
foreign notes and coins,
and precious metals

4 2 100 1 - 2 109

  Other services 31 90 812 - - 67 999

Other fee and
commission income

1,357 152 1,344 -13 - 25 2,866

Fee and commission
expense

-31 -5 -1,056 -193 -1 -98 -1,385

Securities and custody
account business

-2 - -410 -17 - -13 -443

  Payment transactions - - - - - - -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 | 52

  Other services 2 - -116 -89 - -69 -273

Other fee and
commission expense

-31 -5 -529 -87 -1 -16 -669

 Total 1,731 585 6,951 -117 -1 25 9,174

5.2 Net other operating income

   EUR ’000 H1 2020 H1 2019

 Other income 16,225 17,153

Gains on the disposal of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, and
other non-financial assets

185 110

  Gains on the reversal of provisions 515 1,421

  Gains on foreign currency translation - 227

  Gains on deconsolidation - 74

  Gains on investment property 1,557 1,318

  Other rental income 192 217

  Income from real estate services and property development 9,021 11,450

  Early repayments 4,064 1,005

  Sundry other income 691 1,331

 Other expenses -10,382 -9,054

Losses on the disposal of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment, and
other non-financial assets

-181 -5

  Depreciation and impairment of inventories -185 -

  Expenses arising from the recognition of provisions -2,886 -2,824

  Losses on foreign currency translation -1,186 -

  Losses on investment property -993 -967

  Expenses from real estate services and property development -4,622 -4,804

  Sundry other expenses -330 -396

 Total 5,843 8,098

See Note 6.2 Provisions for further details on the “Expenses arising from the recognition of provisions” item.

Gains on deconsolidation

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 5 ADDITIONAL NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 | 53

   EUR ’000 H1 2020 H1 2019

  Financial assets – AC - 63

  Property, plant and equipment - 6

  Other assets - 130

 Total assets - 199

  Financial liabilities – AC - 56

  Provisions - 58

  Other liabilities - 8

 Total liabilities - 122

  Proceeds of disposal - 151

  - Assets disposed of - -199

  + Liabilities disposed of - 122

 Net gains on disposal of consolidated subsidiaries - 74

 Net gains on disposal of consolidated subsidiaries through profit or loss - 74

 EUR ’000 H1 2020 H1 2019

  Consideration received in cash and cash equivalents - 151

 Cash proceeds of the disposal of subsidiaries - 151